

No. 22-766

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD PINKNEY,

Petitioner,

v.

BERRIEN COUNTY, MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DOUGLAS J. CURLEW
Counsel of Record
CUMMINGS, McCLOREY, DAVIS
& ACHO, P.L.C.
17436 College Parkway
Livonia, MI 48152
(734) 261-2400
dcurlaw@emda-law.com

Counsel for Respondents

319563



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

It is the province of the courts to declare “what the law is.” *Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 177 (1983), *Charles Reinhart v. Winiemko*, 440 Mich. 579, 591-2, 513 N.W.2d 773, 778 (1994).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Introduction.	1
Pinkney’s State Court Prosecution	2
Federal Proceedings	4
ARGUMENT FOR DENYING PETITION	5
I. The question presented by Petitioner Pinkney is immaterial to his own case	5
II. Even indulging Petitioner Pinkney’s “substantive due process” argument on its merits, the claim fails	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. There is no reason for this Court to reach Pinkney's due process claim, because the district court's rulings regarding sovereign immunity and municipal liability render Pinkney's due process claim moot.	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	8
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996).....	8
<i>Charles Reinhart Co. v. Winiemko</i> , 440 Mich. 579, 513 N.W.2d 773 (1994)	5
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	7
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5
<i>People v. Hall</i> , No. 321045, 2014 WL5409079 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2014), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 884 N.W.2d 561 (Mich. 2016).....	2, 6
<i>Pinkney v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , No. 356363, 2022 WL 1701944 (Mich. Ct. App. May 26, 2022)	3, 4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Pinkney</i> , 316 Mich. App. 450, 891 N.W.2d 891 (2016)	1, 3
<i>People v. Pinkney</i> , 501 Mich. 259, 912 N.W.2d 535 (2018)	1, 2, 6
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	8

STATUTES

U.S. Const., Amend. IV	2, 5, 6, 7
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	1, 2, 5, 6, 7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.937	2, 3, 5, 6
